COMMUNITY RELATIONS **USE OF DISTRICT FACILITIES**

FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE Effective July 1, 2010

	FACILITY	FI	FEE	
		Nonprofit	For Profit	
1	Meeting Rooms - Professional Development Building			
	Room 1 (Boardroom)	\$170.00	\$550.00	
	Room 2	\$110.00	\$365.00	
	Rooms 1 & 2 Combined	\$220.00	\$715.00	
	Room 3	\$83.00	\$253.00	
	PDB Annex	\$83.00	\$253.00	
2	Classrooms			
	Elementary/Intermediate/High School	\$83.00	\$253.00	
3	Multipurpose Rooms (Meetings)			
	Elementary	\$143.00	\$550.00	
	Intermediate	\$171.00	\$605.00	
	High School	\$220.00	\$715.00	
4	Cafeterias/Kitchens (Meals)			
	Elementary	\$231.00	\$815.00	
	Intermediate	\$286.00	\$990.00	
	High School	\$363.00	\$1,210.00	
	(Plus District kitchen personnel in each case)			
5	Libraries			
	Elementary	\$110.00	\$363.00	
	Intermediate	\$165.00	\$523.00	
	High School	\$182.00	\$605.00	
6	Gymnasiums			
	Intermediate	\$275.00	\$908.00	
	High School	\$385.00	\$1,183.00	
	(Add \$75.00 for use of locker rooms)			
7	Tennis Courts			
	Intermediate	\$182.00	\$615.00	
	High School	\$275.00	\$853.00	
8	Play Courts			
	Intermediate/High School	\$110.00	\$363.00	
9	Play Fields			
	Adult use per field per day	\$28.00	\$77.00	

	FACILITY	FEE	
		Nonprofit	For Profit
10	Track (without stadium)		
	Intermediate/High School	\$165.00	\$550.00
	NOTE: Additional charges will be assessed for District		
	personnel services as required.		
	For Profit = Basic use, Admission Charge/Entry Fee		
	Nonprofit = Approved Nonprofit Organization, Benefit		
	Function		

	FACILITY	FEE
11	Lamonica or Veterans' Memorial Stadiums	
	Contact Facilities Department, (559) 327-9261	
	For Profit	\$3,850.00
	Nonprofit	\$1,430.00
	CIF playoffs, non-Clovis schools	\$1,430.00
	Light Usage Energy Surcharge:	
	3-hour minimum	\$110.00
	Each additional hour over 3-hour minimum	\$33.00
12	Clark Field	
	Contact Facilities Department, (559) 327-9261	i .
	For Profit	\$1,980.00
	Nonprofit	\$743.00
	Light Usage Energy Surcharge:	
	3-hour minimum	\$110.00
	Each additional hour over 3-hour minimum	\$33.00
13	Clovis and Clovis West CUSD Baseball Fields or Buchanan Softball Cent	er
	Contact Facilities Department, (559) 327-9261	
	For Profit	\$990.00
	Nonprofit	\$385.00
	CIF playoff, non-District schools	\$385.00
	Community team with no admission charge/entry fee	\$182.00
	Light Usage Energy Surcharge:	
	3-hour minimum	\$55.00
	Each additional hour over 3-hour minimum	\$17.00

	FACILITY	FEE	
14	Mercedes Edwards Theater (M.E.T.) (730 seats, reservations must be made	at least two	
	weeks in advance of the scheduled event)		
	Contact (559) 327-1561		
	Per Hour, minimum 4 hours per day (includes 1 technician, 1 house	\$400.00	
	manager, full-stage lighting, 1 microphone, and audio playback)	per hour	
	Cleaning/Setup/Restore Fee	\$400.00	
		per day	
	Additional fee for CUSD staff for:		
	Stage equipment	\$50.00	
		per hour	
	Fly lines	\$50.00	
		per hour	
	Sound technician for sound	\$50.00	
		per hour	
	Lighting technician for lighting	\$50.00	
		per hour	
	Each CUSD staff working over 8 hours per day	\$25.00	
		per hour	
	Moving/Intel lighting fixtures	\$200.00	
	W7' 1	per day	
	Wireless microphones/headsets	\$25.00	
	Crond rises (Vamela (7)	per each \$150.00	
	Grand piano (Yamaha C-7)		
	Piano Tuning (day of event)	\$150.00	
	40' CYC with LED color wash	\$400.00	
	Glitter is not permitted; if used, an additional fee will be charged	\$500.00	
	Non-refundable deposit for reservation	\$400.00	
15	Dan Pessano Black Box Theater Contact (559) 327-5474		
	For Profit Full Day	\$880.00	
	Half Day	\$660.00	
	Nonprofit Full Day	\$660.00	
	Half Day	\$440.00	
	Full Day – Up to 8 hours		
	Half $Day - Up$ to 4 hours		
	Each Additional Hour - \$110.00		
	For Profit = Basic use, Admission Charge/Entry Fee		
	Nonprofit = Approved Nonprofit Organization, Benefit Function		

	FACILITY	FEE	
16	Paul Shaghoian Concert Hall (750 seats, reservations must be made at least t	wo weeks	
	in advance of the scheduled event)		
	Contact (559) 327-5474		
	Per Hour (includes 1 technician, full-stage lighting, microphone, and	\$400.00	
	audio playback)	per hour	
	Cleaning/Setup/Restore Fee – Per Day	\$400.00	
	Additional fee for CUSD staff for:		
	Stage equipment	\$50.00	
		per hour	
	Sound technician for sound	\$50.00	
		per hour	
	Lighting technician for lighting	\$50.00	
		per hour	
	Each CUSD staff working over 8 hours per day	\$25.00	
		per hour	
	Alternate Mix Position (Center House)	\$100.00	
	Piano Tuning	\$150.00	
	Stage Riser 4' x 8'	\$25.00	
		each riser	
	Marley Dance Floor	\$400.00	
	40 feet CYC with led color wash	\$200.00	
	Non-refundable deposit is required for any organization using this facility	\$400.00	
	for the first time		
17	Swimming Pools		
	Contact (559) 327-9232		
	For Profit Per Hour:		
	Timing System	\$28.00	
	Short Course Lane	\$7.00	
	Long Course Lane	\$13.00	
	Lifeguard	\$17.00	
	Nonprofit Per Hour:		
	Timing System	\$28.00	
	Short Course Lane	\$5.00	
	Long Course Lane	\$9.00	
	Lifeguard	\$17.00	
	Number of lifeguards needed for event to be determined by Aquatics		
	Manager		
	For Profit = Basic use, Admission Charge/Entry Fee		
	Nonprofit = Approved Nonprofit Organization, Benefit Function		

Additional Charges and Notes:

- 1. The rental fee is for the specific time period on the Agreement for Use of Facilities.
- 2. Additional charges will be assessed for District personnel costs (custodial, food service, grounds, lifeguards, security, and technicians) and specific equipment rentals.
- 3. The District reserves the right to operate all concession stands.

Adopted: 07/23/1975 Reviewed: 06/20/2007 Amended: 09/27/1978, 10/22/1989, 09/28/1988, 07/07/1993, 06/1994, 05/14/1997, 08/01/1998, 02/23/2000, 04/25/2001, 04/30/2003, 08/10/2005, 10/22/2008, 03/23/2010, 12/17/2021 (EXH 5301 renumbered as EXH 1330), 03/30/2023

Doc# 41663-5 (03/2023, None)